Mao Hong CGU have been determined by reference to the higher of the value in use and fair value less
costs of disposal.

As at 31 December 2020, the recoverable amount of the Mao Hong CGU was determined based on fair
value less costs of disposal, with reference to the valuation report prepared by an independent external
professional qualified valuer. The fair value less costs of disposal arrived from the Market Approach
reflected the market expectations over corresponding industry as the Price/Sales (“P/S”) ratio of comparable
companies were arrived from market consensus. The key parameters used as at 31 December 2020 include
average P/S ratio of the comparable companies of 1.73, the lack of marketability discount (“DLOM”) of
20.10%, the control premium of 26.62%, and the actual consolidated revenue of Mao Hong for the year
ended 31 December 2020 of approximately HK$291,304,000. The fair value on which the recoverable
amount is based on is categorised as Level 3 measurement.

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis prepared by the Directors as at 31 December 2020:

Assumptions Changes in assumptions

Recoverable amount of
goodwill and other intangible
assets will increase/(decrease)

HK$’000

Average P/S ratio Increase by 10% 50,479
Decrease by 10% (50,479)

DLOM Increase by 10% (12,699)
Decrease by 10% 12,699

Control premium Increase by 10% 10,612
Decrease by 10% (10,612)

As at 31 December 2019, the recoverable amount of the Mao Hong CGU was determined based on the value
in use calculations, with reference to the valuation report prepared by an independent external professional
qualified valuer. These calculations use pre-tax cash flow projections based on financial budgets prepared
by management covering a five-year period. Cash flows beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using
the estimated terminal growth rates stated below.

The key parameters used for value in use calculations are as follows:

Average revenue growth rate of Mao Hong between FY2020 and FY2024 11.8%